currency of the entity to which they relate. For presentation purposes, the amounts of the
exposure are shown in Hong Kong dollars, translated using spot rate at the year end.

The Group

Exposure to foreign currencies (expressed in Hong Kong dollars)

2010 2009

Great
British
pound Euros Renminbi

Great
British
pound Euros Renminbi

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Trade and other receivables 1,115 410 2,422 3,320 1,133 621
Cash and cash equivalents and

pledged bank deposits 375 204 17,153 219 392 2,256
Trade and other payables (113) (119) (7,511) – – (14,372)
Secured bank loans – – – (1) – –

Overall net exposure 1,377 495 12,064 3,538 1,525 (11,495)

CT Holdings (International) LimitedAnnual Report 2010

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended 31 December 2010

53

4. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (CONTINUED)
(a) Financial risk factors (continued)

(iv) Currency risk (continued)
(ii) Sensitivity analysis

The following table indicates the approximate change in the Group’s profit after tax and
retained profits in response to reasonably possible changes in the foreign exchange
rates to which the Group has significant exposure at the end of the reporting period.

2010 2009

Increase/
(decrease)
in foreign
exchange

rates

Effect on
profit after

tax and
retained

profits

Increase/
(decrease)
in foreign
exchange

rates

Effect on
profit after

tax and
retained

profits
HK$’000 HK$’000

Great British Pound 9% 103 9% 318
(9%) (103) (9%) (318)

Euros 5% 21 5% 76
(5%) (21) (5%) (76)

Renminbi 5% 504 5% (575)
(5%) (504) (5%) 575

The sensitivity analysis has been determined assuming that the change in foreign
exchange rates had occurred at the end of the reporting period and had been applied to
each of the Group entities’ exposure to currency risk for financial instruments in existence
at that date while all other variables remains constant.

The stated changes represent management’s assessment of reasonably possible
changes in foreign exchange rates over the period until the end of the next annual
reporting period. In this respect, it is assumed that the pegged rate between the Hong
Kong dollar and the United States dollar would be materially unaffected by any changes